KIRTON IN LINDSEY TOWN COUNCIL PROMOTING KIRTON COMMITTEE MINUTES

30

Minutes of the Meeting of Kirton in Lindsey Town Council Promoting Kirton Committee on Monday 12th December 2016 held at the Town Council Offices, 84a South Cliff Road, Kirton in Lindsey at 7.30pm.

Members Present:	Cllr P. Frankish (Chair), Cllr K. Cooper, Cllr G. Cossey
Also present:	Cllr J. Startin, Cllr P. Kelly
Locum Assistant Clerk: Maddie Goudie	
 <u>Public Participation:</u> The following comments on the Christmas Festival were passed to the Committee: Mobility Scooters and Prams couldn't move around easily upstairs. Public mentioned that there should be a band. That there weren't enough stalls outside and too many food trucks. 	

3. That there weren't enough stalls outside and too many food trucks See Minute PK 1612/5

PK1612/1 <u>Apologies for Absence</u> Apologies for absence were received from Cllr S. Layzell, Cllr M. Davies, Alison Birkett (WI) and Mr M. Hollingsworth (Kirton Klipper).

- PK1612/2 <u>Declaration of interests / Dispensation</u> There were no Declarations of Interests reported and no dispensations sought/granted.
- PK1612/3 <u>Minutes of the Previous Meeting</u> The Committee considered the Minutes of the Promoting Kirton Committee Meeting held on 12th September, 2016.
 RESOLUTION: That the Minutes be signed as a true and accurate record.

PK1612/4Pocket Parks
The committee discussed details about the proposed Pocket Park at the
Doctor's Surgery, Kirton.RESOLUTION: The benches to be chosen and information
forwarded for approval at the next meeting

ACTION: Cllr K. Cooper RESOLUTION: That funding for the above be applied for if available ACTION: Locum Town Clerk

 PK1612/5 Christmas Festival The Committee discussed the 2016 Christmas Festival and any action to be taken for 2017 RESOLUTION: To move the Christmas Tree next year so that the pump doesn't get damaged. Assistant Clerk to make enquiries and obtain quotations for consideration

KIRTON IN LINDSEY TOWN COUNCIL PROMOTING KIRTON COMMITTEE MINUTES

31

at the February PK Meeting **ACTION: Assistant Clerk RESOLUTION:** To book the Earthbound Misfits for the Christmas Festival 2017 **ACTION:** Assistant Clerk **RESOLUTION:** To send a letter to the Lions thanking them for Santa and his sleigh and to make a donation of £100.00 **ACTION:** Assistant Clerk **RESOLUTION:** Due to new information being made available. the date of the 2017 Christmas Festival to be moved to Sunday 26th November **RESOLUTION:** To book a Choir for the 2017 Christmas Festival **ACTION:** Assistant Clerk **RESOLUTION:** To book Glyn Morgan as Compare/Host/DJ for **ACTION:** Assistant Clerk the 2017 Christmas Festival **RESOLUTION:** To appoint an elf for 2017 Christmas Festival **ACTION:** Assistant Clerk **RESOLUTION:** To organise a donations box for Santas's Grotto following several requests **ACTION:** Assistant Clerk

- PK1612/6 Agenda for next and future meetings
 - Garage Inventory
 - The future of PK ACTION: Assistant Clerk

PK1612/7 Date of Next Meeting The date and time of the next meeting was confirmed as (subject to any change in circumstance)

Monday 13th February, 2017 at 7.30pm

in

The Town Council Office, 84a South Cliff Rd, Kirton in Lindsey

The meeting closed at 8.45pm